CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

June 16, 2020

Agenda Item: 9.4

Subject: Adoption of Resolution No. 13-1920 - Authorization to take any and all necessary

actions to prepare and respond effectively to the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) declaring emergency conditions exist at locations within the Chabot-Las Positas

Community College District

<u>Background</u>: At the March 20, 2020 Board of Trustee's meeting, the Board adopted resolution number 06-1920, authorizing the Interim Chancellor to take any and all necessary action to prepare and respond effectively to the novel Coronavirus and declaring emergency conditions exist at locations within the District. Government Code Section 8630 requires the Board of Trustees to review this declaration at least once every 60 days until the Board of Trustees determine the local emergency no longer exist. Due to the continuation of shelter-in-place orders by the State and County, I am requesting the Board of Trustees to extend the authority granted in resolution 06-1920 and acknowledge emergency conditions continue to exits.

Since Board approval of this emergency resolution, the Interim Chancellor has used this delegated extraordinary authority to: authorize the purchase of computers for use by students for the continuation of instruction related to COVID-19, approval of the Side Letter of Agreement addressing working conditions and impacts of COVID-19 with SEIU, and approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with the CLPCCD Faculty Association regarding Professional Development for online instruction, also related to COVID-19.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees Adopt Resolution No. 13-1920, authorizing the Chancellor to take any and all necessary actions to prepare and respond effectively to the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) declaring emergency conditions exist at locations within the Chabot Las Positas Community College District

	Approved by: R	conald P. Gerhard/Date
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED